## ORDINANCE NO. <u>21-5660</u> C.S

## AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO ALLOW TEMPORARY HOUSING FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF RELATED TO HURRICANE IDA

## **BE IT ORDAINED** by the Hammond City Council that:

In response to the immediate and continued threat to public health and safety as a result of Hurricane Ida and to assist the relief and reconstruction efforts in areas of the City damaged by Hurricane Ida and to provide immediate housing for individuals affected by the hurricane and displaced from their home, the City Building Department is authorized to allow all classes of motor homes, towable campers, and FEMA-approved trailers for use as temporary housing for the owners of property and their immediate family members. Such use shall not exceed six months. The motor home must be connected to the city sewer system and have approved electrical connections.

The property owner must obtain a permit from the city building department for the location of this temporary housing as authorized herein. The fee for the permit shall be waived.

As used herein, the term "immediate family members" shall mean grandparents, parents, children, grandchildren and siblings of every owner of record of property, including those family members related solely by marriage.

Pursuant to Section 2-13 of the City Charter, the Council declares the immediate adoption of this ordinance is necessary to meet a public emergency affecting life, health, property and public safety.

The above and foregoing ordinance having been duly submitted to the Hammond City Council in writing and discussed at a public meeting held on September 16, 2021; after motion and second was submitted to the official vote of the Hammond City Council.

On motion by	and Second by	the foregoing ordinance was
hereby declared adopted on	, 2021 by the	following roll call vote:
<u>Votes:</u> Kip Andrews ( ) Carlee Leon ( )	White Gonzales ( ) Do	evon Wells ( ) Sam DiVittorio ( ) Steve
WHEREFORE the above and day of, 2021 at Har		rish, Louisiana.
Kip Andrews	——————————————————————————————————————	onorable Pete Panepinto
President, Hammond City Cour	ncil M	ayor, City of Hammond
Lisa Cockerham		
Clerk, Hammond City Council		